lars, to bear interest at no greater rate than five per cent. per annum, in such denominations and maturing at such time as said board shall indicate, for the purpose of constructing a court house and jail at the city of Kenosha, in said county.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 25, 1881.

[No. 75, S.]

[Published February 28, 1881.]

CHAPTER 22.

AN ACT to amend section two thousand nine hundred and twenty-five of chapter one hundred and twenty-nine, of the revised statutes, entitled of costs and fees allowed to parties in circuit court.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Costs on appeal from justice.

SECTION 1. Section two thousand nine hundred and twenty-five of chapter one hundred and twentynine of the revised statutes of 1878, is hereby amended by adding thereto, the following: "together with all costs and fees by law taxable in the justice's court in such action."

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 25, 1881.

[No. 2, S.]

[Published February 28, 1881.]

CHAPTER 23.

AN ACT relating to and amendatory of sections three, four and five of chapter three hundred and thirty of the private and local laws of the state of Wisconsin for the year 1863, entitled an act to incorporate the Eau Claire Wesleyan Seminary.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Trustces.

SECTION 1. Section three of said chapter three hundred and thirty of the private and local laws of the state of Wisconsin for the year 1863, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 3. The business of said corporation shall be managed by a board consisting of nine trustees, who are named herein and above in this chapter, or their successors in office.

Terms of office. DEUTION dred and t

SECTION 2. Section four of said chapter three hundred and thirty, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 4. The first meeting of the board of trustees shall be held in Eau Claire on the first day of May, 1863, when it shall proceed to divide by lot the members thereof into three equal classes, whose terms of office respectively shall terminate in one, two, and three years (three years being a full term); and all vacancies, whether caused by expiration of office or otherwise, shall be filled by the board of trustees.

SECTION 3. Section five of said chapter three hun-Authority of board. dred and thirty, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 5. The board of trustees shall have power to elect from its number a president, secretary and treasurer, and all other officers of the corporation; to sell, lease, mortgage, or otherwise dispose of any real or personal property of said corporation, for the use and benefit of the above ramed institution of learning; to erect and keep in repair all necessary buildings for the use of said corporation; to employ suitable teachers, and to give direction as to the course of study and discipline to be observed in the seminary, and generally to manage the business and funds of said corporation, and to make all rules, regulations and by laws necessary to carry into effect the powers herein granted, and not inconsistent with the laws of this state.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 25, 1881.

[No. 12, S.]

[Published March 1, 1881.]

CHAPTER 24.

AN ACT to amend section two, chapter thirty, of private and local laws of 1856, entitled an act to incorporate the Mayville union school district, in the county of Dodge.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph one of section two of chap- Election of ter thirty of the private and local laws of 1856, enti-officers. tled "an act to incorporate the Mayville union school district," is hereby amended to read as follows: To elect by ballot at the next annual school meeting to be held on the second Monday in July, 1881, one director for the term of three years, one director for the term of two years, one director for the term of one year, one treasurer for the term of one year, and one clerk for the term of three years; to elect by ballot at each subsequent annual school meeting, after the meeting above